

RECEIVED
03-11-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appeal No. 2020-AP-32-CR

vs.

Trial No. 07-CF-1

OSCAR C. THOMAS,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

Review of a decision of the Court of Appeals of July 30, 2021
affirming a judgment of conviction entered August 1, 2018
and an order denying postconviction relief entered December 26, 2019
in the Circuit Court of Kenosha County,
Honorable Bruce E. Schroeder, Judge, presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JOHN T. WASIELEWSKI
Bar ID No. 1009118
Attorney for
Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner

Wasielewski & Erickson
1429 North Prospect Avenue
Suite 211
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 278-7776
jwasielewski@milwpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Court of Appeals erred in concluding that Mr. Thomas’ statement was corroborated by a significant fact sufficient to show that a sexual assault actually occurred 4

II. Admission of DNA evidence in violation with Mr. Thomas’ right to confront his accusers was prejudicial error 7

A. Admission of the DNA evidence violated the Confrontation Clause..... 7

B. The erroneous admission of the DNA evidence was not harmless 12

CONCLUSION 16

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	13
<i>Barth v. State</i> , 26 Wis.2d 466, 132 N.W.2d 578 (1965)	5-6
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 547 (2011).....	15
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	12-13, 14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	11
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 595 U.S. _____, 142 S.Ct. 681 (2022)	7-11
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	10
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	14-15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	12-13
<i>New York v. Reid</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 382, 971 N.E.2d 353, 948 N.Y.S.2d 223 (2012)	7, 8
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 147 (1954).....	4
<i>State v. Bannister</i> , 2007 WI 86, 302 Wis.2d 158, 734 N.W.2d 892	4-5
